�   As at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, underlying exposure to IRS was ` 30,000 Lakhs and
` Nil respectively which was subject to variable interest rates.

				�   The gain/(loss) due to fluctuation in fair value of IRS, recognised in the statement of profit and
loss was ̀  229 lakhs and ̀  Nil for the years ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, respectively.

				   Interest rate sensitivity :

				�   Increase/decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would result
in an impact (decrease/increase of profit before tax) of 345 lakhs and Nil for the year ended
March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, respectively.

			   (ii)	 Other variable rate borrowings

(` in lakhs)

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowings   9,959 10,360

			   (iii)	 Interest rate sensitivity

				�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact of change in interest rate of
borrowings, as follows:

(` in lakhs)
Effect on Profit before tax Year ended

March 31, 202
Year ended

March 31, 2021
Interest rates : (Increase) by 50 basis points (150) (52)
Interest rates : Decrease by 50 basis points 150 52

�In line with the requirement of Ind AS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” ,  finance cost
(representing LC discounting charges) aggregating to ` Nil (March 31, 2021: ` 282 lakhs) are
offsetted by the Company with reimbursable right to recover the same from its subsidiaries/
joint venture companies to reflect the substance of the transaction/arrangement.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

154

		  b)	� Foreign currency risk

			�   Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows fluctuate because of changes in
market prices of various currencies against the functional currency. However, the Company is